

No. 11-880

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RALPHS GROCERY COMPANY, *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

TERRI BROWN,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

G. ARTHUR MENESES
Counsel of Record
GLENN A. DANAS
INITIATIVE LEGAL GROUP, APC
1800 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 556-5637
Ameneses@initiativelegal.com

Attorneys for Respondent

March 16, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 3

1. The Private Attorneys General Act 3

2. Ralphs’ Arbitration Policy 6

3. Facts and Decision Below 7

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 12

I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because
the Judgment Below Is Not Final 12

II. The Issues Do Not Merit Review 19

III. The Decision Below Is Correct 24

IV. The Apparent Illegality of the PAGA
Prohibition Under Federal Labor Law Is
Another Reason for Denying Review 31

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	25
<i>In re Am. Exp. Merch. Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Arias v. Super. Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009).....	4, 5, 23, 28, 29, 30
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999).....	10, 20
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	28
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2671813 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2011).....	28
<i>Cole v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs.</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	26
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	25, 26
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003).....	10, 20
<i>In re D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184, 192 L.R.R.M. 1137 (Jan. 3, 2012).....	31, 32

<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	2, 24, 29, 30
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001).....	14
<i>Franco v. Athens Disposal Co.</i> , 90 Cal. Rptr. 3d 539 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1050 (2010).....	8, 19
<i>Gentry v. Super. Ct.</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007).....	8, 9, 20, 21
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	24, 26, 27
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	17
<i>Hadnot v. Bay, Ltd.</i> , 344 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Kilgore v. Keybank, NA</i> , __ F.3d __, 2012 WL 718344 (Mar. 7, 2012).....	19, 20
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Machado v. M.A.T. & Sons Landscape, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2230788 (E.D. Cal. July 23, 2009)	28
<i>Market St. Ry. Co. v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945).....	12, 14
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	20
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	2, 24, 25

<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	16, 17, 18
<i>NLRB v. Wash. Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	31
<i>O'Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982).....	14
<i>Paladino v. Avnet Computer Techs., Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	17, 19
<i>Plows v. Rockwell Collins, Inc.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	22
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	12
<i>Reyes v. Macy's, Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. Rptr. 3d 832 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	23, 28
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	24, 25
<i>Shankle v. B-G Maint. Mgmt. of Colo., Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	25
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 132 S. Ct. 496 (2011).....	20
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	17
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	17

<i>Trope v. Katz</i> , 902 P.2d 259 (Cal. 1995).....	15, 19
<i>Urbino v. Orkin Servs. of Cal., Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2011 WL 4595249 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2011)	22
<i>Zembsch v. Super. Ct.</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr. 3d 69 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	13
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1, 12, 17
29 U.S.C. § 157	31
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Cal. Labor Code § 204	8
Cal. Labor Code § 226(a).....	8
Cal. Labor Code § 226.7	8
Cal. Labor Code § 512(a).....	8
Cal. R. Ct. 8.500.....	19
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 16	17
Private Attorneys General Act, Cal. Lab. Code §§ 2698 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 2699(a).....	3
§ 2699(c)	4
§ 2699(f)(2)	3
§ 2699(g).....	4
§ 2699(g)(1)	4
§ 2699(h).....	4

§ 2699(i)	5, 29
§ 2699.3(a)(1)	4
§ 2699.3(a)(2)	4
§ 2699.3(b)	4
§ 2699.3(c)	4
S. Ct. R. 10	19, 21
